

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE)	Case No. S092410
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	Los Angeles
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No. PA030589-01
SANDI DAWN NIEVES,)	
)	
Appellant.)	
_____)	

ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT
AND SENTENCE OF DEATH

Los Angeles County Superior Court

Hon. L. Jeffrey Wiatt, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Amitai Schwartz (State Bar #55187)
LAW OFFICES OF AMITAI SCHWARTZ
2000 Powell St., Ste. 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 597-1775
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

Attorney for Appellant Sandi Dawn Nieves

Table of Contents

II.	Claims of Judicial Misconduct and Bias	5
	A. Risk of Bias – <i>Rippo</i> and <i>Williams</i>	5
	B. California Judicial Misconduct Cases	10
III.	Exploitation of the <i>Verdin</i> Error Repeatedly Implied that Sandi Nieves Withheld Adverse Evidence from the Jury	13
IV.	Victim Impact Evidence	18
	A. <i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i>	18
	B. California Cases	20
V.	The Necessity of Unanimous Findings Proved Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	23
VI.	Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc. (2009) 556 U.S. 868	8, 9
Booth v. Maryland (1987) 482 U.S. 496	18
Bosse v. Oklahoma (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1	18, 20
Holbrook v. Flynn (1986) 475 U.S. 560	14
Hurst v. Florida (2016) 577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616	23
McKinney v. Arizona (2020) ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 702	23
Palma v. U.S. Industrial Fasteners, Inc. (1984) 36 Cal.3d 171	6
Payne v. Tennessee (1991) 501 U.S. 808	18
People v. Bell (2019) 7 Cal.5th 70	22
People v. Brown (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	18
People v. Dykes (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	22
People v. Edwards (1991)] 54 Cal.3d 787	22
People v. Freeman (2010) 47 Cal.4th 993	7, 8, 10
People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	22
People v. Krebs (2019)(2019) 8 Cal.5th 265	14, 15
People v. Peoples (2016) 62 Cal.4th 718	9, 10
People v. Sandoval (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394	22
People v. Sturm (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	10
Ring v. Arizona (2002) 536 U.S. 584	23
Rippo v. Baker (2017) ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 905	5, 7, 8,10
Tumey v. Ohio (1927) 273 U.S. 510	5

Verdin v. Superior Court (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096	13, 16
Williams v. Pennsylvania (2016) ___U.S.___, 136 S.Ct. 1899	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Constitution and Statutes</i>	
United States Const., Amend. VIII	19
Code Civ. Proc. section 170.1(a)(6)	7
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
CALJIC 2.28	16
